
LJULUOlyl I CI I VVIL/pe IL/. oar c•-tucu-ouo I I I1J-MLJZO-L.L./LY-WOUML./..1D 

Consulting Services Agreement  

CITY OF RENO  

and  

MOUNTAIN WEST SERIES OF LOCKTON COMPANIES, LLC  

AMENDMENT NO. 3 

The Consulting Services Agreement between City of Reno and Mountain West Series of Lockton Companies, LLC 
effective November 1, 2016, is hereby amended with the following understanding. 

Effective October 31, 2022, the following sections of the Agreement are amended as follows: 

1. Section 1 is amended to add: 
The Agreement is hereby extended from October 31, 2022 through October 31, 2024 (the "Extension 

Term"). 

2. Section 2.1 is amended to add: 
The Fee Compensation for the Extension Term covering services set forth in Addendum A for the lines of 

business listed is $92,700 (the "Extension Fee" at a 3% increase over 2016-2022). 

3. Section 2.4 is amended to add: 
The payment schedule for the Extension Fee shall be: 

Due Date Amount Due 
Monthly $7,725 

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

The parties hereto have agreed and accepted the terms of this amendment and have caused the amendment to be 
executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the day and year first written above. 

MOUNTAIN WEST SERIES OF LOCKTON CITY OF RENO  
COMPANIES, LLC 

 
BY: ___________________________________ BY: __________________________________ 
NAME: ________________________________ NAME: _______________________________ 
TITLE: ________________________________ TITLE: _______________________________ 
DATE: ________________________________ DATE: _______________________________ 




